

No. 21-1550

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BOULDER COUNTY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION & DRI
CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
Federal Courts Are The Proper Forum For Adjudication Of Climate Change Liability Suits.....	7
A. Liability suits seeking redress for the alleged global tort of altering the earth’s climate arise under federal common law.....	7
1. Climate change is borderless.....	7
2. Climate change damages claims necessarily implicate federal law.....	12
B. Adjudication of climate change liability suits in federal courts would foster uniformity of decision and preserve interstate federalism.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	8, 13
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	16
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1987)	13
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	7, 14, 15, 21
<i>Fry ex rel. E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty. Schools</i> , 137 S.Ct. 743 (2017)	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	20
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	8, 13
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530 (U.S. June 30, 2022)	10

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	20
--	----

Statutes & Rule

28 U.S.C. § 1407	18
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	3, 6, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 702	18

Other Authorities

A. Alan Moghissi et al., <i>Does Science Never Absolutely Prove Anything?</i> , 3 Voice of Science (2010).....	18
---	----

Albert C. Lin & Michael Burger, <i>State Public Nuisance Claims and Climate Change Adaptation</i> , 36 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 49 (2018).....	4
--	---

Boulder Cnty., <i>Climate Action In Boulder County</i> , https://www.bouldercounty.org/climate- action-2/ (last visited July 6, 2022).....	10
---	----

City of Boulder, News, <i>Action Beyond Boundaries: City’s Proposed Climate Action Evolves to Attack Systemic Drivers of Climate Change</i> (June 29, 2021), https://bouldercolorado.gov/media/6429/d ownload?inline	11
--	----

- Climate Watch, *Historical GHG Emissions*
(sources of emissions),
https://www.climatewatchdata.org/ghg-emissions?breakBy=sector&calculation=ABSOLUTE_VALUE&end_year=2020®ions=WORLD&source=GCP&start_year=1960 (last visited July 6, 2022) 10
- Climate Watch, *Historical GHG Emissions*
(emissions by nation),
https://www.climatewatchdata.org/ghg-emissions?chartType=percentage&end_year=2019&start_year=1990 (last visited July 6, 2022) 11
- Colo. Air. Qual. Cntrl. Comm'n, Press
Release, *Air Quality Control Commission
Votes to Strengthen Air & Climate
Protections* (May 22, 2020),
<https://assets.bouldercounty.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/AQCC-Rulemaking-Results.pdf> 12
- Daniel E. Walters, *Animal Agriculture
Liability for Climatic Nuisance: A Path
Forward for Climate Change Litigation?*,
44 Colum. J. Env. L. 300 (2019) 9

EarthRights International, <i>Climate Justice and Accountability</i> , https://earthrights.org/what-we-do/climate-justice/ (last visited July 6, 2022).	19
EPA, Basics of Climate Change (Feb. 23, 2022), https://www.epa.gov/climatechange-science/basics-climate-change	8
EPA, Basics of Climate Change, <i>Key Greenhouse Gases</i> (Feb. 23, 2022), https://www.epa.gov/climatechange-science/basics-climate-change#keygases	9
EPA, Causes of Climate Change (Feb. 23, 2022), https://www.epa.gov/climatechange-science/causes-climate-change	9, 10
Henry N. Butler & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Expansion of Liability under Public Nuisance</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 1 (2010)	14, 20
Joshua K. Payne & Jess R. Niz, <i>Waking the Litigation Monster — The Misuse of Public Nuisance 1</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform 2019), https://institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/The-Misuse-of-Public-Nuisance-Actions-2019-Research.pdf	4

- Kate Larsen, et al., *China’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions Exceeded the Developed World for the First Time in 2019* (Rhodium Group Mar. 6, 2021), <https://rhg.com/research/chinas-emissions-surpass-developed-countries/>. 11
- No Independence, No Justice* (DRI Center for Law and Public Policy 2019), https://www.dri.org/docs/default-source/dri-white-papers-and-reports/2019_no_independence-no-justice.pdf?sfvrsn=4 19
- The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer Quest for the Holy Grail — The Public Nuisance “Super Tort” 8* (Am. Tort Reform Ass’n 2020), ¹ <https://www.atra.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Public-Nuisance-Super-Tort.pdf> 4, 19
- U.S. Census Bureau, 2017 Census of Governments – Organization, Table 3 (General-Purpose Local Governments By State), <https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/gus/2017-governments.html> 17
- U.S. Dep’t of State, *The Climate Crisis: Working Together for Future Generations*, <https://www.state.gov/policy-issues/climate-crisis/> (last visited July 6, 2022) 8
